
说明书尺寸： 80x120mm

材质：105g铜版纸
装订方式：骑马钉
印刷：单黑
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天 弓 S E 无 线 智 能 游 戏 手 柄  
       快 速 入 门 指 南

产品外观. 感谢您选择莱仕达产品，感谢您对莱仕达品牌的支持，
在使用之前请仔细阅读本手册。

功能特征.

系统要求.
SWITCH主机.

1、一机多用，支持SWITCH主机平台、PC电脑、安卓平台；
2、蓝牙连接SWITCH主机及安卓平台；
3、支持有线连接SWITCH主机、PC电脑端；
4、内置双振动马达，支持PC电脑游戏振动功能 ；
5、内置高效锂电池，智能省电技术，提供更长的游戏时间；

1、进入System settings -- Controllers and Sensors,
     选择 Pro Controller Wired Communication 选项，
     确保该选项状态为ON状态； 
2、返回主界面，进入Controllers -- 
     Change Grip/Order；
3、按住手柄“Y”键，再按手柄的“HOME”键开机，
     手柄4个LED灯循环闪烁，进入连接状态；
4、3~5秒后，手柄LED1常亮，表示连接成功。

      支持平台：SWITCH主机、PC电脑、安卓平台    
      支持系统：Microsoft Windows 7/ 8/ 10、安卓4.0以

      上系统。

蓝牙连接

开机/关机.
 1、开机：长按“HOME”键1秒，即可启动手柄。 

 2、关机：长按“HOME”键3秒，即可关闭手柄。

1、手柄在回连状态下，10秒无连接进入睡眠状态。
2、手柄在工作状态下，5分钟后无任何按键、轴动作进入
     睡眠；
3、在睡眠状态下，按“HOME”键唤醒，自动回连关机前
     的模式。

充电功能.

PC电脑.
睡眠功能.
当手柄出现功能错乱、死机或者其它异常时，可以通过按
手柄背部复位孔内的开关，对手柄复位关机，再重新连线。

复位功能. 
. 

1、充电电源：标准USB 5V电压，可使用手机充电器、

      电脑 等USB接口为手柄充电。手柄充满电时间约为 

      2-3个小时。

2、充电指示：

     工作状态：手柄在充电中，当前模式灯慢闪，充满电
     常亮； 
     关机状态：4个LED灯闪烁，充满电后，4个LED灯熄
     灭；

2、电脑将提示发现新硬件并完成安装，手柄 LED1 + 
      LED4 指示灯闪烁，表示连接成功；
3、在PC电脑使用可打开电脑游戏控制器，进行功能自
     检， 具体方式如下；
     打开控制面板--设备和打印机--右键游戏手柄图标--
     游戏控制器设置，点击属性测试。

3、当手柄电量不足时，当前模式指示灯慢闪，需及时给

     手柄充电。

手柄体感校准
手柄在关机状态下，同时按“-”键、“B”键和“HOME” 
键，手柄4个LED灯分两组交替闪亮，此时将手柄放置于水
平桌面，再按手柄的“+”键，3秒钟后自动完成传感器校
准。
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注意事项.
1、避免强烈振动、不可自行分拆、改装及修理。
2、避免水或其它液体进入手柄内部,以免造成损坏。
3、避免存放于潮湿、高温、油烟等场所。
4、内有电池，请勿将手柄掉进火中，有爆炸危险。
5、儿童需在成年人的监护下使用本产品。
6、如有质量问题或建议请与销售商或售后人员联系。

产品规格.
产品名称                              莱仕达天弓SE  

产品型号                                PXN-9628

连接方式                               蓝牙有线连接

工作电源                           内置550mAh锂电

工作电流                               18mA-26mA                              

包装尺寸                             18.5*17.2*7.5CM                           

本体尺寸                             15.3*12.5*5.5CM                            

本体重量                                     约241g                                    

使用温度                                    10-40℃

使用湿度                                    20~80%

1、手柄关机状态下，直接用数据线连接手柄和SWITCH
     主机； 
2、LED 1指示灯闪烁，手柄连接成功。

手柄马达振动大小调节(仅限switch主机上使用)

手柄与switch主机连接后，在主菜单界面,按住手柄 L1+

R1+LT+RT 按键3秒钟不放,

弱：马达振动时LED1长亮。
中：马达振动时LED2 亮一下后，LED1长亮。
强：马达振动时LED3 亮一下后，LED1长亮。

有线连接

有线连接
1、按住手柄A键不放，同时用USB数据线连接手柄与PC
    电脑的USB接口；

安卓平台.
2、打开安卓设备蓝牙搜索，点击“PXN-9628”配对。
      手柄LED2+LED3常亮，表示连接成功。

蓝牙连接
1、按住手柄 A 键，再按HOME键开机，手柄LED2+

      LED3闪烁；

固件升级.
若出现SWITCH 主机系统升级，手柄无法适配新系统的情况，

可通过电脑端的固件升级程序，升级手柄，具体步骤如下：
1、进入官网（www.e-pxn.com.cn）——服务——下载中
     心——游戏工具—— 点击下载 9628 固件升级软件，
      解压软件
2、打开固件软件，界面如下：

3、先按住手柄L3（左摇杆垂直下压）键不放，同时用USB
数据线将手柄与电脑连接，界面的UPdate Firmware 选项
激活，表示连接成功，点击该选项升级。

4、点击“是”，确认升级。

5、提示 Update Success，升级完成，手柄重新开机，
      连接SWITCH主机
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Product Overview. Thank you  for choosing PXN 's  product and 
supporting our brand. P lease read the manual
carefully before using.

Functional Features.

System requirement.
SWITCH Console.

1. Support connection with SWITCH console/PC/Android.
2. Connect SWITCH console by Bluetooth.
3. Support wired connection with SWITCH console& PC.
4. Double built-in vibrating motors in the controlller.
5. Built-in high efficient lithium battery and smart power

    saving technology. Playing longer.

1. Enter System settings -- Controllers and Sensors, 
   Select Pro Controller Wired Communication. The
   option state is ON； 
2. Return to the main and enter Controllers -- 
   Change Grip/Order；
3. Press the controller‘Y’button, meanwhile press 
 ‘HOME’to POWER ON. 4 LED indicator lights
    flashes signs in the loop.
4. After 3-5 seconds，when LED1 indicator light 
    keeps on, the controller connects successfully.

      Support Platform：SWITCH console/PC/Android.
      Support System：SWITCH console system，Microsoft

      Windows 7/8/10，above Android 4.0

Wireless Connection
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Attentions.

Specif ication.
         Product Mode                            PXN-9628

     Connection Pattern          Bluetooth/wired connection          

         Working Power Built-in 550mAh lithium battery

        Working Current                        18mA -26mA                              

      Packing Dimension                 18.5*17.2*7.5CMCM                           

            Dimension                        15.3*12.5*5.5CM CM                            

                Weight                                      约241g                                    

Application Temperature                       10-40℃

   Application Humidity                          20~80%

PC  Console.
Wire Connection

Android  Console.
Bluetooth Connection

   to the USB port of PC with USB cable.
2. LED 1+ LED 4 indicator light flashing;
3. Gamepad Checking
    WIN7/8/10, enter control interface->device and
    printer->controlller icon->game control setting, 
    choose feature test  

1. Press the controlller ‘A+        (HOME)’button，
LED2 and LED3 flashing.

2. Turn on Bluetooth in Android device and connect 
with ‘PXN-9628’. When LED2 and LED3 keep on,
the controller connects successfully.

-How to adjust it?

After the controller connect with switch console 
successfully, Press L1+R1+LT+RT at same time.

Three Levels of Vibration

 Vibration frequency                 Indicator
            Weak                         LED1 Flashing
          Medium                       LED2 Flashing
           Strong                        LED3 Flashing

1. Press the controller ‘A’button, Connect the 

Firmware Update.
If the SWITCH console system is upgraded, the 
controlller cannot adapt to the new system, and the 
firmware can be upgraded through the computer. The 
upgrade steps are as follows.

1. Go to the official website (www.e-pxn.com) -- 
    Service -- Download center -- Game tool –find the 
    firmware upgrade software of PXN-9628 download 
    and release the software.
2. Open the firmware software, the interface is as 
    follows:

3. Long- Press left stick ↓ and  connect the controlller 
    to the USB port of PC with USB cable at same time. 
    The Update Firmware option on the interface is 
    activated to indicate that the connection is successful,
    and click this option to upgrade.

4. Click ‘YES’ to confirm the upgrade.

5. Follow the on screen prompt to request and 

    your update. Reboot the controlller, connect with 
    Switch console.PX N - 9 6 2 8

W i r e l e s s  C o n t r o l l e r
Q u i c k  S t a r t  G u i d e

1.Avoid fierce vibration. Don't take apart, revise 
   and mend by yourself.
2.Don't let water or other liquid entering inside of
   the controlller to make any damages.
3.Don't store in places of high humidity, 
   temperature, heavy oil or smoke. 
4.Don't drop the controlller into fire or explosion 
   danger may be caused by built-in battery.
5.Children should be under the custody of adults to 
   use this product.

1. When the controller is power off, connect the 
    controller with SWITCH by USB cable;
2. LED1 indicator light keeps on;

Wire Connection

The controller vibration frequency have three levels
of adjustments.

Adjustable Vibration (Swich console Only)

Power On：Long press HOME button 1 second to start.  
Power Off：Long press MODE button 3 seconds to 
                    power off.

POWER OFF/ON.

3. Under sleeping state, press HOME button will 
   connect the mode by last time.

1. The controlller enters sleep state after 10 seconds 
   disconnection.
2. The controlller enters sleep state after 5 minute no 
   action.

Sleeping Function.
When the controlller occurs to functional disorder, 

dead halt or other abnormalities, it can be reset 
power-off by pressing the switch in the reset slot on 
the back of the controlller and press the HOME button 
to restart connecting.

Reset Function.

1. When the controller stays Power-off status, press 
    the "-",“B”and "Home" buttons simultaneously, 
    the 2 groups of LED lights of controller would flash 
    alternately(LED1/2 & LED3/4) . 
2. Please place the controller at horizontal plane, then
    press the "+" button, the controller would 
    automatically finish Sense Calibration in 3 seconds.

Horizontal  P lane Calibration  for  
Gyroscope of  Controller
.

Charging Function.
Power supply：Standard USB 5V, could use mobile 

 charger, computer, etc USB interfaces to charge, full
 charged time is 2-3hours.
Charging indication：

      1. Power off (4 LED flashing), Full charged
          ( 4LED light off)；
      2. Charging in working condition, current LED Flash, 
          keep light on when full charged.
      When the battery is low, current LED blinking,please
      charge in time.
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ファンクションキー図解：.

機能特徴：.

システム環境：.
SWITCH 本体.

1、本品は主に任天堂switchに対応しています。すべての
任天堂のスイッチゲームに対応しています。また、PCと
Andriodも対応しています。
2、Bluetoothで接続なので、転送距離は７メートルです。
3、switchとPCデバイスに有線接続も支持できます。

     技術を利用し、より長いゲーム時間を実現されました。

4、PCゲームもＨＤ振動を使用できます。
5、内蔵の高効率リチウム電池はインテリジェントな省電力

      適用デバイス：任天堂switch、PC、Andriod

      適用システム：Microsoft Windows 7/8/10、Andriod
      4.0以上
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Attentions.Android Bluetooth接続.
Step 1: Android携帯やタブレットのBluetooth

PC有線接続.
1、コントローラーのAボタンを押し続け、USBデー
    タケーブルを使用して、コントローラーとPCのUSB
     インターフェイスに接続します。

2、PCは新しいハードウェアを見つけるためにプロンプ
     トを表示し、インストールが完了し、LED 1とLED 4
      が点滅すると、接続できます。

3、PCで機能の自己テストを実行でき、具体的な
    方法は次のとおりです。
     コントロールパネル - デバイスとプリンタ - コントロ

     ーラーのアイコンをマウスの右キーで開き - コントロ
     ーラーの設定を開き、プロパティテストをクリックし
     ます。

一度接続してしまえば次回からは本体の電源を付けた
後に「ホーム」ボタンを押すだけで接続できます。

有線接続：

    Step 1:事前にswitchの設定で「Proコントローラーの有

アップグレード方法： .
Step1: まず、このリンク
（http://www.e-pxn.com）でシステムのアップグレード
手順をダウンロードしてください。そして、アップグレ
ードファイルを解凍してください。
Step2: アップグレードファイルを開き、付属のUSBケー
ブルでコントローラーとパソコンに接続してください。

Step3: そして、左ジョイスティックを押してくださ
い。その時、パソコンの「Update Firmware」ボタン
がアクティブになります。

Step4: 左ジョイスティックを放し、パソコンで
「update firmware」をクリックしてください。２秒
間ぐらいにアップグレードは完了していました。
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S w i t c h コ ン ト ロ ー ラ ー
 取 り 扱 い 説 明 書

（1）強い振動を避けてください。自分で分解や改装、修理
       することはしないでください。
（2）ゲームパッドを損害しないため、水や他の液体がゲー
        ムパッドに入らせないでください。
（3）湿度の高いや高温や油煙の多い場所で保存しないでく

        ださい。
（4）デバイスと接続または取り外す時は、力に注意してく
        ださい。
（5）子供は大人の監督でこの製品を使用してください。

※ご注意：スイッチに接続するまえに、機内モードをオ

                フにしてください。

1. 初めてのペアリングと接続：

ワイヤレス接続：

   て、以下のペアリングと接続の手順に従ってください。

    まず、Nintendo Switch 本体の電源を入れます。そし

    Step 1: ホームページで「コントローラー」を選んで

                ください。

    Step 2:「コントローラーの持ちかた/順番を変える」

利用可能な3つの振動レベル：弱、適度、強。

    Step 1:コントローラーをスイッチに接続してください。

Step 2: 4つのボタン（ 「L1」「R1」「LT」「RT」）を同

振動レベル設定 （switchデバイスのみに対応）

Step 4:上記の操作を繰り返すことにより、3つ振動レベ

            時に約３秒間押してください。

           ルを調整することができます。

 ① 弱：振動を感じた後、LED１が点灯します。

 ② 適度：振動を感じた後、LED２が一回点滅し、LED１
           が点灯します。
 ③ 強：振動を感じた後、LED３が一回点滅し、LED１が
           点灯します。

    Step 3:「Y」と「ホーム」ボタンを1秒間押すと、

                LEDライトを点滅しているとき、手を離して、

                ベアリングをお待ちしてください。3－5秒間

                ぐらい接続できます。

2. 前にペアにした場合、迅速な接続：

                を選んでください。

               線接続」がONの状態を確定してください。

    Step 2:  

                まず、アダプターをSwitchのType-Cポートに挿

                入し、コントローラーをUSBポートに入れて使

                用する。指示ライトが付いていると接続成功。

            ① Type-CToUSB変換アダプターを使用する場合

               コントローラーをドックのUSBポートに入れ、コ

                ントローラーの指示ライトが付くと接続成功。

            ② Switchドックを使用する場合

１、コントローラーのオン： "HOME"ボタンを1秒間押
              し続けてください。
２、コントローラーのオフ： "HOME"ボタンを3秒間押
              し 続けてください。

コントローラーのオン/オフ.
1、充電力：標準のUSB 5Vの電圧で約2〜3時間に満タ

     ン充電されています。
2、充電指示：
     ① コントローラーの動作状態で充電：当前のモードラ
     イトがゆっくりと点滅し、充電完了時、点灯しています。

３、電力不足：当前のモードライトがゆっくりと点滅
     し、充電する必要があります。

     ② コントローラーのoff状態で充電：4つのLEDが点滅
     し、充電完了時、消灯します。

充電機能.

 1、スイッチ主体がオフやスリープ場合、コントローラー
      が自動的にスリープになります。
 2、5分以内にキーを押さないと、自動的にスリープ状態
      になります（センサーもう動きませんなら）。
 3、Ｈｏｍｅキーを押すと、コントローラーのスリープを
      解除できます。

スリープモード.

コントローラーがクラッシュしたり本体に接続できない
場合は、細かい針を使って、コントローラー後ろのリセ
ットボタンを押してください。そして、取扱説明書の通
り、もう一度ペアリングしてください。

リセット.
      Step 1: コントローラーがオフ状態のままであること
                  を確認してから、平らな机に置いでください。
      Step 2: 「-」「B」「HOME」 3つのボタンを同時に

                  と、グループA（LED1とLED2）とグループB

      Step 3: 「+」ボタンを押すと、4つのLEDライトが交
                  互に点滅します。

      Step 4: 約5秒後、すべてのLEDライトが消灯します。
                  コントローラーのジャイロセンサの補正を完

                   了しました。

                  （LED3とLED4）が交互に点滅します。

ジャイロセンサの補正. 

              を開けてください。
    Step 2:「 A」 と 「Home」ボタンを２秒間押すと、

            LED2とLED3が点滅しています。
    Step 3: 利用可能なデバイス「PXN-9628」を検索して
                クリックしてください。接続できた後、LED2と
                LED3が点灯しています。

 

 HOME键
    （开/关机）

指示灯

USB充电口

模拟双摇杆

HOME
( Power On )

Indicator

USB Charging Port

Joystick

Ｈｏｍｅキー
( on/off )

指示LED

  USB充電ポート

スティック


